

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6679 OF 2022

Between:

1. Thota Mohan Rao, S/o. Late. Nagabushanam, aged about 59 years, Occ. ASI-1744, Sriharikota PS., R/o. Flat No. 203, 3rd Floor, Lakshmi Balaji Residency (Apartment), Sri Nagar Colony, A.C. Nagar Extension, Balajinagar, Nellore
2. ThotaMaheshwari, W/o. Mohan Rao, aged about 55 years, Occ. Housewife R/o. Flat No. 203, 3rd Floor, Lakshmi Balaji Residency (Apartment), Sri Nagar Colony, A.C. Nagar Extension, Balajinagar, Nellore
3. ThotaSwatha Rani, W/o. Pasupuleti Santhosh Prasad, aged about 33 years, Occ. Software Engineer, Native of Flat No. 203, 3rd Floor, Lakshmi Balaji Residency (Apartment), Sri Nagar Colony, A.C. Nagar Extension, Balajinagar, Nellore now residing at Flat No. 8, Keethana Enclave Apartments, 4th Cross, Shirdi Sai Nagar, Bangalore

...Petitioners/Accused 2 to 4

AND

1. Kedakoti Sandhya, W/o. ThotaSravan, aged 28 years, Occ. Village Secretary R/o. 202/3, A Block, Siri Gardens, Peddacherukuru Village, Nellore Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...1st Respondent/Defacto Complainant

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, through Women Police Station, Nellore rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature at Amaravati.

2nd Respondent

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 3336 of 2019 on the file of Honourable Judicial Magistrate of First Class for Special Mobile Court, Nellore.

IA NO: 2 OF 2022

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C. No. 3336 of 2019 on the file of Honourable Judicial Magistrate of First Class for Special Mobile Court, Nellore, pending disposal of CRLP 6679 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court Dated. 26.06.2023 , 24.08.2023 , 27.11.2023, 18.12.2023 & 29.01.2024 & 07.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N Ravi Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.2, Sri N.S.V.RaviTeja Advocate for the respondent no.1, the Court made the following

ORDER

“Interim order granted earlier, is extended for a period of twelve(12) weeks.

Post after eight(08) weeks.”

Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class for Special Mobile Court, Nellore.
2. The Station House Officer, Women Police Station, Nellore.
3. One CC to Sri. N Ravi Prasad, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri N.S.V. Ravi Teja Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:09.05.2024

POST AFTER EIGHT WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No. 6679 OF 2022

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

