

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: CrI.P.No.6679 of 2022**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 15.     | 15.07.2026 | <p><b><u>GTK,J</u></b></p> <p>Mr.K.V.Akhileswara Reddy, learned counsel representing Mr.N.Ravi Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioners, would submit that all efforts are made to serve notice on the <i>de facto</i> complainant, and adding to the strength, the endorsement made by the office dated 13.07.2026, would indicate that steps were taken to serve notice on the <i>de facto</i> complainant and that, in fact, it was served. Despite the service of notice, there is no representation on behalf of the <i>de facto</i> complainant/ respondent No.1.</p> <p>Mr.K.V.Akhileswara Reddy, learned counsel, would further submit that, in view of the efforts made and the facts and circumstances of the case, the presence of <i>de facto</i> complainant can be dispensed with, since the petitioners/accused Nos.2 to 4 are in-laws of Accused No.1. He would further submit that the law is very clear on this aspect regarding the involvement and the allegations are only omnibus in nature.</p> <p>On the other hand, Mr.G.Neelothpal, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for the State/ respondent No.2, would request a short adjournment to assist the Court, since the learned counsel appearing for the <i>de facto</i> complainant is now appointed as Assistant Government Pleader.</p> | Contd...    |

Post the matter on 28.07.2026.

---

**GTK,J**

BMS